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CHAPTER 263.
An act to reimburse Wadena county, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
gota:

BrcrioN 1. That the sum of one thousand (1,000) dol-
lars be and is hereby appropriated of the moneys not al-
ready appropriated, to reimburse Wadena county for the
trial and conviction of Axel Lindross and Mary Pikka-
rainen, his accomplice, of the murder of Daniel Pikka-
rainen in the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven
{1897).

Src. 2. That this act shall take effect and be in force
from and and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1899,

CHAPTER 264.

An act to authorize townships in this state to establish
and maintain public burying grounds or ccmeteries in
such townships, and to acquire land for the purposes
‘thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minne-
sota:

Secrion 1. Whenever the legal voters of any duly
organized township in this state in which there is no
public burying ground or cemetery shall determine by
a mgajority of the votes cast at any general or special
town meeting of the citizens thereof that it is necessary
and would be for the general good to establish and main-
tain a burying ground or cemefery within said township
for the burial of the dead thereof, the board of township
supervisors shall be authorized and empowered to ac-
quire by purchase or gift a suitable piece or parcel of
land within said township for the uses and purposes
aforesaid, and the title of the said land shall be vested
in such township, when so aecquired, and shall be and
remain separate from and independent of any organiza-
tion or other cemetery association.

Sec. 2. The said supervisors shall be and constitute
a board of directors, who shall, upon the acquisition of
such land, be anthorized and required to lay ount the same

H. F. No. 387,

Wadena
county, ap-
propriation.

$1,000 appro-
priated to
relmbursa ror
trial of Atex
Lindross et al.

H. F, No, 643,

Publia
cemetaries

May ba eatab.
lirhed on
mejority vota
of townns,

Town super-
visors to be
beard of direct
ors of; may
1lay out sume,
eto,



